perpetrator in the video, consciously, carried out an 

act that is classified as a major sin in public and with 

the intention of spreading it. 

Because he It was determined to have done 

an act that the Palembang District Court imposed a 

prison sentence of two the punishment Two hundred 

and fifty million rupiah (Rp 250,000,000) in fines 

was imposed for violating Article 28 paragraph (2) 

of the law, in conjunction with Article 45 A 

paragraph (2) of Republic of Indonesia Law No. 19 

of 2016 Amendment to Republic of Indonesia Law 

No. 11 of 2008 concerning the offender.